
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
HOUSING TENANCY BOARD 

 

 
Date: Monday, 28 July 2014 
  

Time: 6.00 pm 
  

Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 
 

 

Members:  
Councillor P J Davies (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs K Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors T J Howard 

Mrs K K Trott 

C J Wood 

 

Deputies:  

 Mrs M E Ellerton 

G Fazackarley 

 

Co-opted Members: 
 Mrs P Weaver 

Mr G Wood 
Mr B Lee 
Mr S Lovelock 

 

Deputy Co-opted Members: 
 Mrs E Bailey 

Miss E Bartlett 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Tenancy Board meeting 
held on 22 April 2014. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Quarterly Performance Report - Tenancy Services (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community on the Quarterly Performance 
Report for Tenancy Services. 
 

7. Quarterly Performance Report - Building Services (Pages 15 - 20) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Environmental Services on the Quarterly 
Performance report for Building Services. 
 

8. Tenant and Leaseholder Satisfaction Survey (Pages 21 - 30) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community on the Tenant Leaseholder 
Satisfaction Survey. 
 

9. Appointment of Tenant and Leaseholder Co-Opted Members (Pages 31 - 34) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community on the Appointment of Tenant 
and Leaseholder Co-opted Members. 
 

10. General Tenants Forum - Chairman's Report  

 The Chairman of the Tenants Forum is invited to provide a summary of the issues 
discussed and the matters arising from the last meeting of the Forum. 
 

11. Housing Tenancy Board Work Programme 2014/15 (Pages 35 - 38) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community, which reviews the Board’s Work 
Programme for 2014/15. 
 
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

www.fareham.gov.uk  
18 July 2014 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
Tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Housing Tenancy Board 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 22 April 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor P J Davies (Chairman) 
 

   (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs K K Trott and D M Whittingham 
 

Co-opted 
members: 

Mrs P Weaver, Mr G Wood, Mr B Lee and Mr S Lovelock 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor B Bayford, Executive Member for Health and Housing 
(item 2) 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Housing Tenancy Board - 2 - 22 April 2014 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs K Mandry. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Housing Tenancy Board held on 27 
January 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
The Director of Community addressed the Board on this item in regards to 
minute item 6 – Arras House Petition. He explained to the Board that following 
the last Housing Tenancy Board meeting an offer was made to all residents of 
Arras House to replace or move their night storage heaters. Since that offer 
has been made the Director of Community met with the Head of Building 
Services and agreed a plan of works for Arras House that will include the 
installation of gas central heating and new UPVC windows and doors. Tenants 
and leaseholders are to be consulted on this proposal within the next few 
weeks. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Bayford Executive Member for 
Health and Housing addressed the Board on this item. 
 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. TENANCY SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 2013/14  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Community on the Quarterly 
Performance Monitoring data for Tenancy Services. The Tenancy Services 
Manager presented the report and took questions from members after each 
section of the report. 
 
Rent Arrears: 
The Board noted that rent arrears have significantly decreased since the last 
quarterly report. The Board also noted the increase in notices seeking 
possession and evictions. 
 
Empty Homes: 
The Board noted the increase in time in letting empty properties, it was 
explained to the Board that the main cause of the increase is with sheltered 
accommodation, some of which is becoming difficult to let since the recent 

Page 2



Housing Tenancy Board - 3 - 22 April 2014 
 

 

changes to the allocations policy came in, as fewer people are now eligible for 
these properties. 
 
The Board discussed this item at length, concern was raised by Graham Wood 
regarding the possibility of reclassifying some sheltered properties to general 
needs properties as some sheltered tenants feel that mixed age groups will not 
be compatible due to differences in lifestyles. A suggestion of fitting stairlifts 
into some blocks of flats was suggested in order to encourage more sheltered 
applicants to apply for these properties. The Director of Community explained 
that the installation of stairlifts would be very costly and would not address the 
issue of letting the properties due to the requirements of the allocations policy 
and it would therefore not help reduce the pressure on the waiting list. 
 
Estate Management: 
The Board noted the results of the 6 Estate inspections that have taken place 
since the last meeting. Paula Weaver raised an issue regarding the lack of 
feedback from Housing Officers regarding issues identified at these meetings, 
and the length of time it is taking for some of these issues to be actioned. The 
Tenancy Services Manger asked for details of outstanding issues so that these 
can be followed up. He also advised the Board that issues regarding grounds 
maintenance works are being addressed and that tenants should soon see 
improvements in this service. 
 
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

7. ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Community on the Estate 
Improvements Programme for 2014/15 and an update on the 2013/14 
programme. 
 
Paula Weaver raised an issue regarding the landscaping works at Ransome 
Close which should have been completed during 2013/14, and has now been 
deferred to the current year 2014/15. She stated that these works have been 
outstanding for some time and the works keep being deferred to the following 
year. The Tenancy Services Manager informed the Board that this is currently 
being addressed with the contractor and that he would liaise with Paula 
regarding the start date for these works. 
 
It was AGREED that the Board:- 
 

(a) noted the content of the report; and 
 

(b) endorses the schemes identified within the report. 
 

8. BUILDING SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 2013/14  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Environmental Services on 
the Building Services Performance report for 2013/14. 
 
The report was presented by the Planned Maintenance Manager who 
explained to the Board that for future meetings the report will look very 
different as a result of the new Vanguard (systems thinking) approach that 

Page 3



Housing Tenancy Board - 4 - 22 April 2014 
 

 

Building Services are currently piloting. It is hoped that future reports will be 
more transparent and easier to understand.  
 
Graham Wood raised the issue of satisfaction cards which are not currently 
being used under the new trial. The Director of Community addressed the 
Board to explain that the new way of working should remove the need for 
satisfaction cards. 
 
Graham Wood also suggested providing customers with a job number when 
the book an appointment with the maintenance department to help find their 
request should they need to make further contact regarding that request. The 
Planned Maintenance Manager stated that this would be looked into. He also 
informed the Board that shortly an invitation will be sent to all members and 
tenant representatives inviting them to a meeting and walkthrough of the 
systems thinking approach in use by Building Services, highlighting how the 
process is working and the outcomes to date. 
 
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

9. UPDATE ON PAST PROGRAMME OF MOBILITY SCOOTER STORAGE  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Community which gave an 
update on the past programme of Mobility Scooter Storage. 
 
It was AGREED that Board note the content of the report. 
 

10. GENERAL TENANTS FORUM - CHAIRMAN'S REPORT  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Steve Lovelock Chairman of the Tenants 
Forum addressed the Board to give an overview of the matters discussed at 
the last Forum Meeting. 
 
Some of the items discussed at the Forum meeting included; re-election of the 
Chairman, cleaning contract, tenant services update, voids, car parking, 
tenants voice newsletter and sheltered housing. 
 
It was AGREED that the Chairman of the Tenants Forum be thanked for his 
update. 
 

11. REVIEW OF ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14 AND FINAL 
CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Community which reviewed 
the Annual Work Programme for 2013/14 and gave final consideration of the 
draft Work Programme for 2014/15. 
 
Councillor Trott addressed the Board to put forward suggestions for the current 
work programme, these were; an update in January on the impact on the 
removal of the spare room subsidy (RSRS) and an invitation to be sent to the 
Streetscene Operations Manager to attend a future meeting to answer 
questions for the tenant representatives. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 

Page 4



Housing Tenancy Board - 5 - 22 April 2014 
 

 

 
(a) the outcomes of the work programme for 2013/14, together with the 

revisions stated within the report, be noted; 
 

(b) the proposed work programme for 2014/15, together with the revisions 
stated and with the addition of the suggestions above, be approved; 
and 
 

(c) the proposed work programme for 2014/15 be submitted to the 
Executive for endorsement. 
 
 
 
 
 

HOUSING TENANCY BOARD –WORK PROGRAMME 2014/2015 
 

Date Subject 

28 July 2014  Work Programme 2014/15 

 Quarterly Performance Report – Tenancy Services  

 Quarterly Performance Report – Building Services 

 Appointment of Co-opted Tenant and Leaseholder 
Representatives and Deputees to the Housing Tenancy 
Board 

 

 Review and Update of Local Standards 
 

 Tenant and Leaseholder Satisfaction Survey 

20 October 2014  Work Programme 2014/15 

 Quarterly Performance Report - Tenancy Services 

 Quarterly Performance Report - Building Services 

 Update on Estates Improvement Programme 2014/2015 

26 January 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 Preliminary review of Work Programme for 2014/15 and 
preliminary draft Work Programme for 2015/16 

 

 Housing Revenue Account including Housing Capital 
Programme for 2015/16  

 

 Quarterly Performance Report - Tenancy Services 
 

 Quarterly Performance Report - Building Services 

21 April 2015  Review of Annual Work Programme for 2014/15 and 
final consideration of draft Work Programme for 2015/16 

Appendix A 

Page 5



Housing Tenancy
[...]
s obtained. 

Period Grounds 
Maintenance 

Satisfaction % 

Comparison 
to previous 

quarter 

Feed-back 
Sample Size 

Overall % 
Satisfaction 
for year to 

date 

Apr – June 
2014 

96  67 96 

 
22. There has previously been an issue around the sweeping of footpaths in and around 

the general needs housing blocks of flats and maisonettes. This has seen 
considerable improvement over the past few months following a programme of work 
being produced to address this issue. 

 

 

 

Page 11



 
 

TENANT INVOLVEMENT 

23.  Tenant and leaseholder representatives have attended the following events since the 
last meeting of the Housing Tenancy Board: 

Date Event Purpose 

24 April 2014 TSG Meeting To discuss and review the 
gas service provided 

26 April 2014 South Coast Training  

13 May 2014 Block Captain Event To discuss cleaning and 
grounds maintenance 
services 

20 May 2014 OCS (Fountains) Meeting  To discuss and review 
performance of the 
cleaning service provided 

9 May 2014 &  
12 June 2014 

Editorial Panel To assist in the production 
of newsletters and service 
user leaflets 

19 June 2014 Tenants’ and 
Leaseholders’ Housing 
Forum 

This meeting was the first 
to amalgamate the Tenant, 
Sheltered Housing Tenant 
and Leaseholder Forum. 

General housing service 
issues were discussed as 
well as questions to be 
used in the forthcoming 
Survey. 

25 June 2014  Grounds Maintenance 
Meeting  

To discuss and review 
performance of the 
grounds maintenance 
service provided 

 
24.  The 3 main tenant groups (Tenant Forum, Leaseholder Forum and Sheltered Housing 

Forum) have recently amalgamated into one group and the first meeting under this 
new arrangement was held on 19 June 2014.  The main agenda items for this meeting 
were: 

  Feedback from Performance Monitoring report; and 

 Questions to be included in the Tenant and leaseholder Survey 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

25.  There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

Page 12



 
 

CONCLUSION 

26. This report has provided Board members with performance monitoring information 
relating to Tenancy Services. Board members are asked to note performance and put 
forward any suggestions which might improve the content and format of future 
performance monitoring reports. 

Background Papers:      None 

Reference Papers:          None 

Enquiries:  

For further information on this report please contact Jane Cresdee  (Ext 4483) 

Page 13





 

 
 

Report to 
Housing Tenancy Board 

 
 
 
Date 28 July 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Environmental Services   
 
Subject: QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - BUILDING SERVICES 
   
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report provides the Board with information relating to the Housing Repairs 
Vanguard Intervention and outlines the new system for responsive repairs and 
associated performance measures to be reported to the Board in the future. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Board note the contents of the report and endorse the new approach to 
service delivery, re-investment of potential savings and performance monitoring.

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

1. The Council currently owns 2,371 properties and is responsible for the repairs and 
maintenance of each. 

2. The work undertaken by Building Services is split between two categories. Responsive 
repairs covers works requested by customers as and when failures occur; whilst 
Planned Maintenance relates to larger volumes of work that are scheduled to be 
undertaken. This report is limited to considering responsive repairs. The table below 
provides an overview of what is and isn’t covered by the Housing Repairs service. 

Housing Repairs 
Planned Maintenance 

(work not covered by Housing Repairs) 

Day-to-day repairs e.g. replacing 

taps, cupboard doors and 

showers 

Large scale replacements of windows and 

doors 

Emergency light testing External redecorations 

Periodic electrical testing Roof replacements 

Individual kitchen 
[...]
aire has been used as a basis for the survey.  

13. A list of the questions which were discussed at the recent Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ 
Forum is attached for board members comments.  

14. If there are any areas of the service that there are concerns about, questions in the 
survey can be used to find out more. 

BENEFITS OF A SURVEY 

15. A survey presents an opportunity for tenants and leaseholders to let us know how they 
feel about the service they receive from the Council. Feedback can then be used to 
shape, plan and improve the service provided in the future. 

16. The results of the survey can also help determine what aspects of the service are 
most important to tenants and leaseholders and identify possible service priorities. 

17. Surveys also provide an opportunity to update the profiles of tenants as information is 
given about household make-up.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

18. The outsourcing of the survey to an independent organisation will come at a cost. 
However there are funds set aside from existing budgets that can largely fund this 
work.   

RISK ASSESSMENT 

19. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. However if we do 
not carry out a survey, we may not be able to demonstrate that we carry out self-
regulation.  

CONCLUSION 

20. This report has outlined the proposal to carry out a survey of all tenants and 
leaseholders and has provided an opportunity for board members to comment on the 
draft questions to be included in the survey.   

 

 

 

Page 23



 

 

 

 

Appendices: Appendix A – Draft survey questions 

Background Papers: None 

Reference Papers:  Homes and Communities Agency – Consumer Regulation Review  

    2012/13 

HouseMark – A Guide to running STAR 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Jennie Larkin. (Ext 4463) 
 

Page 24

ht-140728-r04-jla-Appendix%20A.docx


Appendix A 
 
 

 
 

QUESTIONS FOR THE SURVEY OF TENANTS AND LEASEHOLDERS OF 

FAREHAM BO
[...]
fied are you with the overall appearance of your 

neighbourhood? 

2. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the grounds maintenance, such as 

grass cutting, in your area? 

3. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the cleaning of the following? 

 Internal communal areas  

 External communal areas 

4. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the overall estate services provided 

by FBC? 

5. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the value for money of overall estate 

services provided by FBC?  

*Please note that all questions will be set out in boxes and will have 

appropriate responses such as very satisfied; satisfied and dissatisfied. The 

above information is set out as an example of the questions to be asked only. 

 

Page 29





 
 

 
 

Report to 
Housing Tenancy Board 

 
 
 
Date 28 July 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
Subject: APPOINTMENT OF TENANT AND LEASEHOLDER CO-OPTED 
                         MEMBERS AND THE REVIEW OF TENANT INVOLVEMENT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report considers the co-opting of tenant and leaseholder representatives onto the 
Housing Tenancy Board following a review of the tenant and leaseholder involvement 
structure at an Annual General Meeting in March 2014.  
 
The report also asks the board to consider allowing tenant deputy representatives to stand in 
on occasions when the co-opted leaseholder representative(s) are unable to attend. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Board members note the contents of the report, endorse the amalgamation of existing 
tenant and leaseholder forums and permit deputy co-opted tenant members to stand in at 
Board meetings when the co-opted leaseholder representative(s) are unable to attend. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. There are currently four co-opted tenant and leaseholder representatives on the 
Housing Tenancy Board. This is made up as follows: 

 Chairman and Vice-Chairman of General Tenants’ Forum; 

 Chairman of Sheltered Tenants’ Forum; and 

 Chairman of Leaseholders’ Forum 

2. In addition to the above there are two tenant deputy representatives but no leaseholder 
deputy representative.   

3. In the past when a tenant representative on the Board is absent one of the tenant 
deputy representatives stands in. However on occasions when the leaseholder 
representative has been unable to attend there has been no deputy to stand in.   

4. At the Annual General Meeting (AGM) for Tenants and Leaseholders in March 2014 
there was discussion and support by those present for the merging of the existing 
tenant and leaseholder forums into one tenant and leaseholder housing forum. As a 
result of this the process of co-opting tenant and leaseholder representatives onto the 
Housing Tenancy Board needs to be reviewed. 

TENANT AND LEASEHOLDER REPRESENTATIVES 

5. Following the AGM there has been discussion and agreement with the Chairman of 
both the Sheltered Tenants Forum and Leaseholders Forum to merge into one forum 
for all tenants and leaseholders. Tenants and leaseholders on the mailing list have 
been written to advising them of the change. The first meeting of the new Tenants and 
Leaseholders Housing Forum took place on 19 June 2014.      

6. The constitution of the merged Forum is in the process of being reviewed in 
consultation with the members of the Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Housing Forum. The 
process of nominating tenant and leaseholder representatives onto the Housing 
Tenancy Board will be reviewed at the same time. It is anticipated that a new 
constitution will be in place before the Board’s next meeting.    

7. Following discussion with the previous Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Sheltered 
Tenants’ Forum it is proposed that they will continue in their roles on the Housing 
Tenancy Board. This will be reviewed at the Annual General Meeting of the Tenants’ 
and Leaseholders’ Forum in March 2015 or sooner depending on whether both tenants 
are happy to 
[...]
on this report please contact Jennie Larkin. (Ext 4463) 

 

Page 33





 

 
 

Report to 
Housing Tenancy Board 

 
 
 
Date 28 July 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
Subject: REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The proposed Work Programme for the year was agreed by the Board at its meeting 
on 22 April 2014 and endorsed by the Executive on 2 June 2014.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Board are invited to further review the Work Programme for the year 2014/2015. 
The Work Programme for 2014/15 is attached as Appendix A.   
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the Board’s meeting on 22 April 2014, members agreed a draft Work Programme for 
2014/15. The programme was submitted to the Executive at its meeting on 2 June 
2014. The Work Programme is shown in Appendix A of this report. 

AMENDMENT TO THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15 

2. The Board is requested to endorse the decision to amend the Work Programme as 
detailed below:- 

(i) The Review and Update of Local Standards due to be reported to the Board on 28 
July 2014 has been deferred until 20 October 2014. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

3. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report 

CONCLUSION 

4. The Board is invited to:- 

(i) Confirm the programme items as set out in Appendix A; and 

(ii) Inform the Executive for their endorsement. 

 
Appendices:  Appendix A – Work Programme for 2014/15 

 

Background Papers: None 

 

Reference Papers:  Minutes of Housing Tenancy Board 22 April 2014 – Point 11 

 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Jon Shore. (Ext 4540) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



 
 

 

 

HOUSING TENANCY BOARD –WORK PROGRAMME 2014/2015 
 

Date Subject 

28 July 2014  Review of Work Programme 2014/15 

 Quarterly Performance Report – Tenancy Services  

 Quarterly Performance Report – Building Services 

 Appointment of Co-opted Tenant and Leaseholder 
Representatives and Deputees to the Housing Tenancy 
Board 

 

 Tenant and Leaseholder Satisfaction Survey 
 

20 October 2014  Review of Work Programme 2014/15 

 Quarterly Performance Report - Tenancy Services 

 Quarterly Performance Report - Building Services 

 Update on Estate Improvement Programme 2014/2015 

 Review and Update of Local Standards 
 

26 January 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 Preliminary review of Work Programme for 2014/15 and 
preliminary draft Work Programme for 2015/16 

 

 Housing Revenue Account including Housing Capital 
Programme for 2015/16  

 

 Update on the impact of the removal of the spare room 
subsidy (RSRS) 

 

 Quarterly Performance Report - Tenancy Services 
 

 Quarterly Performance Report - Building Services 
 

21 April 2015 

 

 

 

 

 Review of Annual Work Programme for 2014/15 and final 
consideration of draft Work Programme for 2015/16 

 

 Annual Performance Report for 2014/15 - Tenancy 
Services 

 

 Annual Performance Report for 2014/15 - Building Services 
 

 Estate Improvement Programme for 2015/16 
 

 

Appendix A 

Page 37




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Quarterly Performance Report - Tenancy Services
	7 Quarterly Performance Report - Building Services
	8 Tenant and Leaseholder Satisfaction Survey
	Appendix A

	9 Appointment of Tenant and Leaseholder Co-Opted Members
	11 Housing Tenancy Board Work Programme 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Housing Tenancy Board 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 28 July 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor P J Davies (Chairman) 
 

  (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: T J Howard, Mrs K K Trott, C J Wood and Mrs M E Ellerton 
(deputising for Mrs K Mandry) 
 

Co-opted 
members: 

Mrs P Weaver, Mr G Wood and Miss E Bartlett (deputising for 
Mr B Lee) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor B Bayford, Executive Member for Health and Housing 
(Item 11) 
 

 
 



Housing Tenancy Board - 2 - 28 July 2014 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Mrs K Mandry and Mr 
Brian Lee. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Housing Tenancy Board held on 22 
April 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor C J Wood to the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or direction 
made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - TENANCY SERVICES  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Community on the Quarterly 
Performance Monitoring date for Tenancy Services. The Senior Housing 
Management Officer presented the report and took questions from members 
after each section of the report. 
  
Rent Arrears: 
The Board noted the increase in rent arrears since the last quarter. However it 
was reported to the Board that in the past week there has been a decrease in 
arrears by £20,000. Councillor Wood asked if there was a target to have rent 
arrears at by the end of the financial year. The Senior Housing Management 
Officer stated that the target is around 2%. The Senior Housing Officer also 
advised that high level arrears cases (over £500) were monitored by senior 
officers on a monthly basis to ensure appropriate recovery action was being 
taken. 
  
The Senior Housing Management Officer was also asked if the recent welfare 
reform changes had impacted on rent arrears. The Board were informed that 
at present Universal Credit has not been introduced in Fareham so tenants at 
remain unaffected by this. However the introduction of the reduction in the 
spare room subsidy has affected a small number of tenants and will therefore 
have had a slight impact on rent arrears. 
  
Empty Homes: 
The Board noted that there was an increase in time taken to relet properties. It 
was explained to the Board that there has been a high number of properties 
that have required extensive works to in order for them to be relet, and there 



Housing Tenancy Board - 3 - 28 July 2014 
 

 

has been a number of refusals on properties, which has resulted in those 
people being removed from the waiting list. 
  
The Chairman enquired as to whether there is a trend as to why some 
properties are hard to let, i.e. types of properties or particular locations. The 
Director of Community addressed the Board to explain that the Housing 
Service will shortly be undertaking a Vanguard Review of all of its services and 
will highlight and address any areas for concern such as the issue of re-letting 
homes. 
  
Estate Management: 
The Board noted the two estate inspections that had taken place in the last 
quarter. Paula Weaver raised the issue of feedback from Officers regarding 
complaints or issues raised during estate inspections and satisfaction cards. 
She requested that the complainant be informed when the work has been 
completed, as it is not always known if issues have been addressed. 
  
Councillor Mrs Trott enquired as to whether it would be possible to have a 
verbal update on the outcomes of the estate inspections at each meeting. The 
Senior Housing Management Officer confirmed that prior to each meeting 
checks will be made to see if there has been any progress to the outcomes of 
each estate inspection and a verbal update will be provided at the meeting. 
  
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

7. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - BUILDING SERVICES  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Environmental Services on 
the Quarterly Performance Monitoring data for Building Services. 
  
The Head of Building Services presented the report to the Board and 
explained that the report has changed significantly since the last quarter due 
to the recent Vanguard intervention which resulted in a fundamental rethink of 
the way in which the service is delivered, focusing on the service from the 
customer’s point of view. As a result of this review there has been a change of 
focus away from customer satisfaction to new performance measures, which if 
delivered correctly and are maintained will naturally produce positive 
satisfaction from customers. The Board were also informed of potential 
financial savings due to this new way of working and the proposed 
reinvestment projects for these savings.  
  
Graham Wood informed the Board that he is a tenant in one of the trial areas 
for the new approach and he is extremely pleased with the service received. 
  
It was AGREED that the Board:- 
  

(a)  note the content of the report; 
  

(b)  endorse the new approach to service delivery; and 
  

(c) endorse the re-investment of potential savings and performance 
monitoring. 

 



Housing Tenancy Board - 4 - 28 July 2014 
 

 

8. TENANT AND LEASEHOLDER SATISFACTION SURVEY  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Community on the Tenant 
and Leaseholder Satisfaction Survey. 
  
The Board were informed that the survey had been discussed at the Tenants 
Forum meeting on 19 June 2014, and that a number of tenants at the meeting 
agreed that all of the questions should be included in the survey. 
  
Graham Wood expressed concern over the number of proposed questions in 
the survey and felt that the majority of sheltered tenants would be too daunted 
by the survey and would therefore not complete it.  
  
Elizabeth Bartlett informed the Board that a number of tenants at the forum 
meeting did not agree with the length of the survey and felt that the questions 
were too repetitive.  
  
Councillor Wood felt that the questionnaire was too long and that the 
questions should only relate to what improvements tenants would like to their 
homes. The Tenant Involvement Officer explained to the Board that the first 
set of questions are for benchmarking statistics and used for comparison with 
other social landlord providers. 
  
The Tenancy Services Manager suggested that the survey is discussed with 
the Corporate Services team to get some advice on simplifying the questions 
and the format the questionnaire should take. He also suggested setting up 
coffee mornings/surgeries for tenants who would like help completing the 
survey. 
  
It was AGREED that the Board:- 
  

(a)  notes the content of the report; and 
  

(b)  the survey is further reviewed taking into account the Boards comments 
and with consultations with both Corporate Services and the Tenants 
Forum. 

 
9. APPOINTMENT OF TENANT AND LEASEHOLDER CO-OPTED MEMBERS  

 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Community on the 
Appointment of Tenant and Leaseholder Co-opted Members. 
  
  
It was AGREED that the Elected Members of the Board:- 
  

(a)  notes the content of the report; 
  

(b)  endorse the amalgamation of existing tenant and leaseholder forums; 
and 
  

(c)  permit deputy co-opted tenant members to stand in at Board meetings 
when the co-opted leaseholder representative(s) are unable to attend. 

 



Housing Tenancy Board - 5 - 28 July 2014 
 

 

10. GENERAL TENANTS FORUM - CHAIRMAN'S REPORT  
 
In the absence of the Chairman of the Tenants Forum, the Board received a 
verbal update from the Tenant Involvement Officer regarding the issues and 
matters arising from the last meeting of the Forum. These were; the merger of 
the 3 forum (sheltered, general and leaseholder) into one forum, the newsletter 
which is due to go out in the autumn and the survey of tenants and 
leaseholders. 
  
It was AGREED that the Tenant Involvement Officer be thanked for her 
update. 
 

11. HOUSING TENANCY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Community which reviewed 
the Boards Work Programme for 2014/15. 
  
The Chairman suggested that the Board receive reports at the October 
meeting on the spending for the mobility scooter storage and off road parking 
programmes. The Tenancy Services Manager addressed the Board to suggest 
that this information be included into the Estates Improvement Programme 
report which is scheduled to go the Board meeting on 20 October 2014, all 
members agreed. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Bayford, Executive Member for 
Health and Housing, addressed the Board on this item. 
  
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.20 pm). 

 
 


